
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Addendum #7 to extend contract for 90 days, 8/12/24 through 11/11/24. 

Supplier POC: Josiah Crawford, 918-370-0744, Josiah.crawford@vzw.com 

 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #:  SW1012V 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 6681 

Contract Title: Wireless Services & Equipment 
Contract Issuance Date:  

Contract Supplier: Verizon 
                  Addendum # 7 

 

             Addendum Date: 8/6/24 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Debbie Ives 

Phone Number: 405-521-2184 
E-mail address:  Debbie.ives@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information:  




	SW1012V Addendum 7.pdf
	Statewide Contract 

	12.pdf

